# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

## **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 29, 2012

# **ENERGY TRANSFER EQUITY, L.P.**

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-32740 (Commission File Number) 30-0108820 (IRS Employer Identification Number)

3738 Oak Lawn Dallas, Texas 75219

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(214) 981-0700

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

## Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On April 29, 2012, Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. ("ETP") and Sunoco, Inc. ("Sunoco" or the "Company") entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement") with Energy Transfer Partners GP, L.P., the general partner of ETP ("ETP GP"), Sam Acquisition Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of ETP ("Merger Sub"), and, for certain limited purposes set forth in the Merger Agreement, Energy Transfer Equity, L.P., the indirect parent of ETP GP and ETP ("ETE").

The Merger Agreement provides that, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Merger Agreement, Merger Sub will merge with and into Sunoco (the "Merger"), with Sunoco continuing as the surviving company and a wholly owned subsidiary of ETP. In the Merger, each outstanding share of Sunoco common stock (other than shares held by Sunoco in treasury and shares held directly by ETP or Merger Sub and other than shares held by subsidiaries of the parties) will be converted into the right to receive \$25.00 in cash and 0.5245 of an ETP common unit representing limited partner interests in ETP (together, the "Standard Merger Consideration"). In lieu of receiving the Standard Merger Consideration, Sunoco shareholders may instead elect to receive, for each share of Sunoco common stock, either (a) \$50.00 in cash (the "Cash Election Consideration") or (b) 1.0490 ETP common units (the "Unit Election Consideration"); *provided* that the Cash Election Consideration and the Unit Election Consideration are each subject to proration to ensure that the aggregate amount of cash paid and the aggregate number of ETP common units issued in the Merger is the same that would be paid and issued if each share of Sunoco common stock had been converted into the Standard Merger Consideration.

In connection with the Merger, each option to purchase Sunoco shares that is outstanding immediately prior to the effective time of the Merger will become fully vested and be converted into the right to receive an amount in cash equal to the product of the total number of shares subject to such option multiplied by the excess, if any, of \$50.00 over the exercise price per Sunoco share subject to such option. Each Sunoco restricted share unit, performance share unit and award under Sunoco's Leadership Recognition Plan that corresponds to Sunoco shares and that is outstanding will become fully vested and be converted into the right to receive an amount in cash equal to the product of the total number of Sunoco shares subject to such awards multiplied by \$50.00, or in certain circumstances, the greater of \$50.00 and the highest trading price per Sunoco share as reflected in the *Wall Street Journal* during the 60-day period immediately prior to the effective time of the Merger.

The Merger Agreement also provides that, immediately prior to the effective time, ETP GP shall execute an amendment to the ETP partnership agreement (the "Partnership Agreement Amendment") to provide for, among other things, the relinquishment of approximately \$210 million of incentive distribution rights paid by ETP to ETE, the owner of ETP GP, over the first twelve fiscal quarters following the Merger (the "IDR subsidy"). The board of directors of Energy Transfer Partners, L.L.C. ("ETP LLC"), the general partner of ETP GP, has approved and adopted the Merger Agreement and the Partnership Agreement Amendment.

On April 29, 2012, ETE and ETP also entered into a letter agreement (the "letter agreement") pursuant to which ETE, as the sole member of ETP LLC, agreed to cause ETP GP to execute and deliver the Partnership Agreement Amendment providing for the IDR subsidy in accordance with the terms of the Merger Agreement. The special committee of the board of directors of LE GP, LLC, the general partner of ETE ("LE GP"), the conflicts committee of the board of directors of LE GP have each approved the Merger Agreement, the Partnership Agreement Amendment and the letter agreement. RBS Securities Inc. acted as financial advisor to each of the committees of the board of directors of LE GP and issued a fairness opinion in connection with the transaction.

The board of directors of Sunoco has approved and adopted the Merger Agreement and has agreed to recommend that Sunoco's shareholders approve and adopt the Merger Agreement, subject to certain exceptions set forth in the Merger Agreement. Sunoco has also agreed not to directly or indirectly solicit competing acquisition proposals or, subject to certain exceptions with respect to unsolicited proposals, to enter into discussions concerning, or provide confidential information in connection with, any alternative business combinations. The Merger Agreement further provides that, upon termination of the Merger Agreement under certain circumstances, including in connection with the acceptance of an alternative transaction, Sunoco may be required to pay ETP a termination fee equal to \$225 million.

Completion of the Merger is subject to certain customary conditions, including, approval by Sunoco shareholders and receipt of required regulatory approvals.

The foregoing summary of the Merger Agreement and the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and qualified in its entirety by, the full text of the Merger Agreement, which is filed as Exhibit 2.1 to ETP's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on April 30, 2012 and incorporated herein by reference. The foregoing summary of the letter agreement and the transactions contemplated by the letter agreement does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and qualified in its entirety by, the full text of the letter agreement, which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated herein by reference.

The Merger Agreement, the letter agreement and the above description have been included to provide investors and security holders with information regarding the terms of the Merger Agreement and the letter agreement. They are not intended to provide any other factual information about ETE, ETP, Sunoco or their respective subsidiaries or affiliates or equityholders. The representations, warranties and covenants contained in the Merger Agreement and the letter agreement were made only for purposes of those agreements and as of specific dates; were solely for the benefit of the parties to the Merger Agreement or the letter agreement, as applicable; and may be subject to limitations agreed upon by the parties, including being qualified by confidential disclosures made by each contracting party to the other for the purposes of allocating contractual risk between them that differ from those applicable to investors. Investors should be aware that the representations, warranties and covenants or any description thereof may not reflect the actual state of facts or condition of ETE, ETP, Sunoco, Merger Sub or any of their respective subsidiaries, affiliates, businesses, or equityholders. Moreover, information concerning the subject matter of the representations, warranties and covenants may change after the date of the Merger Agreement or the letter agreement, which subsequent information may or may not be fully reflected in public disclosures by ETE, ETP or Sunoco. Accordingly, investors should read the representations and warranties in the Merger Agreement or the letter agreement not in isolation but only in conjunction with the other information about ETE, ETP or Sunoco and their respective subsidiaries that the respective companies include in reports, statements and other filings they make with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

#### **Exhibits and Financial Statements** Item 9.01

Exhibits. (d)

Exhibit Number	Description
2.1	Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of April 29, 2012 by and among Energy Transfer Partners, L.P., Sam Acquisition Corporation, Energy Transfer Partners GP, L.P., Sunoco, Inc., and, for certain limited purposes set forth therein, Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to Energy Transfer Partners, L.P.'s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on April 30, 2012).
10.1	Letter Agreement, dated as of April 29, 2012, by and among Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. and Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.

Letter Agreement, dated as of April 29, 2012, by and among Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. and Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.

### IMPORTANT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION WILL BE FILED WITH THE SEC

In connection with the proposed business combination transaction between ETP and Sunoco, ETP plans to file with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") a registration statement on Form S-4 that will contain a proxy statement/prospectus to be mailed to the Sunoco shareholders in connection with the proposed transaction. THE REGISTRATION STATEMENT AND THE PROXY STATEMENT/PROSPECTUS WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT ETP, ETE, SUNOCO, THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION AND RELATED MATTERS. INVESTORS AND SECURITY HOLDERS ARE URGED TO READ THE REGISTRATION STATEMENT AND THE PROXY/PROSPECTUS CAREFULLY WHEN THEY BECOME AVAILABLE. Investors and security holders will be able to obtain free copies of the registration statement and the proxy statement/prospectus and other documents filed with the SEC by ETP and Sunoco through the web site maintained by the SEC at www.sec.gov. In addition, investors and security holders will be able to obtain free copies of the registration statement and the proxy statement/prospectus by phone, e-mail or written request by contacting the investor relations department of ETP or Sunoco at the following:

Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. 3738 Oak Lawn Ave. Dallas, TX 75219 Attention: Investor Relations Phone: (214) 981-0795 Email: InvestorRelations@energytransfer.com Sunoco, Inc. 1818 Market Street, Suite 1500 Philadelphia, PA 19103 Attention: Investor Relations Phone: (215) 977-6764 Email: SunocoIR@sunocoinc.com

## PARTICIPANTS IN THE SOLICITATION

ETE, ETP and Sunoco, and their respective directors and executive officers, may be deemed to be participants in the solicitation of proxies in respect of the proposed transactions contemplated by the merger agreement. Information regarding directors and executive officers of ETE's general partner is contained in ETE's Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011, which has been filed with the SEC. Information regarding directors and executive officers of ETP's general partner is contained in ETP's Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011, which has been filed with the SEC. Information regarding Sunoco's directors and executive officers is contained in Sunoco's definitive proxy statement dated March 16, 2012, which is filed with the SEC. A more complete description will be available in the registration statement and the proxy statement/prospectus.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

## Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.

By: LE GP, LLC, its general partner

Date: April 30, 2012

By: /s/ John W. McReynolds

John W. McReynolds President and Chief Financial Officer

## EXHIBITS

Exhibit Number	Description
2.1	Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of April 29, 2012 by and among Energy Transfer Partners, L.P., Sam Acquisition Corporation, Energy Transfer Partners GP, L.P., Sunoco, Inc., and, for certain limited purposes set forth therein, Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to Energy Transfer Partners, L.P.'s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on April 30, 2012).
10.1	Letter Agreement, dated as of April 29, 2012, by and among Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. and Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.

April 29, 2012

Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. 3738 Oak Lawn Ave. Dallas, Texas 75219

Re: Merger Agreement and Partnership Agreement Amendment

Dear Sirs:

Reference is made to the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of April 29, 2012 (the "<u>Merger Agreement</u>"), by and among Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. ("<u>ETP</u>"), Energy Transfer Partners GP, L.P., Sunoco, Inc. ("<u>SUN</u>"), SAM Acquisition Corporation and, solely for purposes of Section 5.2(b)(iv)(E) and Article VIII, Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. ("<u>ETE</u>"), including the Form of Partnership Agreement Amendment attached as Annex C thereto (the "<u>Partnership Agreement Amendment</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Merger Agreement.

In certain circumstances more fully described in Section 7.3 of the Merger Agreement, and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Merger Agreement, SUN shall be obligated to pay to ETP (i) the ETP Expenses (which, as defined in the Merger Agreement, include certain fees and expenses incurred by ETE) and (ii) the Breakup Fee (which amount, in circumstances where SUN has already paid to ETP the ETP Expenses, is subject to adjustment for the amount of such previously paid ETP Expenses).

Notwithstanding the terms and conditions of the Merger Agreement and the Partnership Agreement Amendment, the undersigned hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Reimbursement of ETE Expenses by ETP</u>. Upon any payment to ETP by SUN of any ETP Expenses (the amount actually paid, the "<u>Expenses</u> <u>Reimbursement Amount</u>"), ETP shall promptly pay to ETE, by wire transfer of same day federal funds to the account specified by ETE, the ETE Expenses; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that if the aggregate amount of the ETP Expenses excluding any such ETP Expenses incurred by ETE (the "<u>ETP Only Expenses</u>") and the ETE Expenses exceed the Expense Reimbursement Amount, then ETP shall pay to ETE an amount equal to (a) the Expense Reimbursement Amount, *multiplied by* (b) a fraction, (i) the numerator of which is the ETE Expenses and (ii) the denominator of which is the sum of the ETE Expenses and the ETP Only Expenses. As used in this letter agreement, "<u>ETE Expenses</u>" means the documented out-of-pocket expenses incurred and paid by or on behalf of ETE and LE GP, LLC ("<u>ETE GP</u>") in connection with the Merger and the other transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement and the Partnership Agreement Amendment, including any documented underwriting, extension, ticking, structuring, fronting, duration, upfront fees or similar fees required to be paid in connection with arranging financing for or consents necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Merger Agreement and the Partnership Agreement Amendment and any out-of-pocket legal and investment banking fees and expenses.

2. <u>Allocation of Breakup Fee; Payment of ETE Breakup Fee Portion</u>. Upon any payment to ETP by SUN of any Breakup Fee (the amount actually paid, the "<u>Breakup Fee Amount</u>"), the Breakup Fee amount shall be allocated among ETP and ETE as follows:

(a) *First*, the Breakup Fee Amount shall be allocated among ETP and ETE, pro rata in accordance with the relative amounts of ETP Only Expenses and ETE Expenses, to reimburse any ETP Only Expenses and ETE Expenses that had not previously been reimbursed by SUN pursuant to Section 7.3 of the Merger Agreement or Section 1 of this letter agreement; and

(b) Second, any remaining Breakup Fee Amount shall be allocated to ETP.

The amount of the Breakup Fee Amount to which ETE is entitled pursuant to this Section 2 is defined as the "<u>ETE Breakup Fee Portion</u>." Following any payment to ETP by SUN of any Breakup Fee, ETP shall promptly pay to ETE, by wire transfer of same day federal funds to the account specified by ETE, the ETE Breakup Fee Portion.

3. <u>Acknowledgment of IDR Waiver</u>. ETE acknowledges and agrees that it has approved Section 6.4(c) of the Partnership Agreement Amendment in its capacity as the sole member of Parent GP, and that it will (assuming any other authorizations required under the organizational documents of Parent GP with respect to any provisions of the Partnership Agreement Amendment other than Section 6.4(c) have been obtained) cause Parent GP to execute and deliver the Partnership Agreement Amendment on behalf of Parent immediately prior to the consummation of the Merger.

4. <u>Choice of Law; Jurisdiction; Venue</u>. This letter agreement, and all claims or causes of action (whether at Law, in contract or in tort or otherwise) that may be based upon, arise out of or relate to this letter agreement or the negotiation, execution or performance hereof, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Delaware. In addition, each of the parties hereto irrevocably agrees that any legal action or proceeding with respect to this letter agreement and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect of this letter agreement and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, or for recognition and enforcement of Chancery declines to accept jurisdiction over a particular matter, any state appellate court therefrom within the State of Delaware). Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably submits with regard to any such action or proceeding for itself and in respect of its property, generally and unconditionally, to the personal jurisdiction of the aforesaid courts and agrees that it will not bring any action relating to this letter agreement or any of the transactions contemplated by this letter agreement in any court other than the aforesaid courts. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, and agrees not to assert, by way of motion, as a defense, counterclaim or otherwise, in any action or proceeding with respect to this letter agreement, (a) any claim that it is not personally subject to the jurisdiction of the above named courts, (b) any claim that it or its property is exempt or immune from jurisdiction of any such court or from any legal process commenced in such courts (whether through service of notice,

attachment prior to judgment, attachment in aid of execution of judgment, execution of judgment or otherwise) and (c) to the fullest extent permitted by the applicable Law, any claim that (i) the suit, action or proceeding in such court is brought in an inconvenient forum, (ii) the venue of such suit, action or proceeding is improper or (iii) this letter agreement, or the subject matter hereof, may not be enforced in or by such courts.

If the foregoing correctly reflects the understanding and agreement among us, please execute a copy of this letter in the space provided below and return it to the undersigned.

[Signature page follows.]

Very truly yours,

ENERGY TRANSFER EQUITY, L.P. By: LE GP, LLC, its general partner

By:/s/ John W. McReynoldsName:John W. McReynoldsTitle:President and Chief Financial Officer

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P. By: Energy Transfer Partners GP, L.P., its general partner By: Energy Transfer Partners, L.L.C., its general partner

By: /s/ Thomas P. Mason

Name:Thomas P. MasonTitle:Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

4